

47th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 30 June 2021						
No	Competitions	Defendant	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Ama'ari Center (PLE) on 24 May 2021	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD875/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD2,625/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC01
2	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 27 May 2021	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD650/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,975/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC02
3	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Al Ansar FC (LBN) vs. Muharraq Club (BHR) on 27 May 2021	Al Ansar FC (LBN)	Official Countdown (Article 3.1, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least one hundred and five (105) minutes before the match.	1. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD250/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC03
4	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Tishreen (SYR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 21 May 2021	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2021 dated 24 February 2021)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,250/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD1,125/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC04
5	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 27 May 2021	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2021 dated 24 February 2021)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period.)	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD937.50/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD937.50/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC05
6	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Al Ansar FC (LBN) vs. Al Salt (JOR) on 24 May 2021	Al Salt (JOR)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2021 dated 24 February 2021)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.	1. Al Salt (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2021 dated 24 February 2021. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Al Salt (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC06
7	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), FC Nasaf (UZB) vs. Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) on 20 May 2021	Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) player, Mr. Tursunov Furkat (AFC/67520/TKM)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	1. Mr. Tursunov Furkat (AFC/67520/TKM) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match FC Nasaf (UZB) vs. Altyr Asyr FC (TKM) on 20 May 2021. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Tursunov Furkat (AFC/67520/TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Tursunov Furkat (AFC/67520/TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC07
8	AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), Al Hidd Club (BHR) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 24 May 2021	Al Wahda (SYR) player, Mr. Taha Mousa (AFC/7660/SYR)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	1. Mr. Taha Mousa (AFC/7660/SYR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Hidd Club (BHR) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 24 May 2021. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Taha Mousa (AFC/7660/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Taha Mousa (AFC/7660/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC08
9	AFC Champions League 2021 (Group Stage), BG Pathum United (THA) vs. Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) on 26 June 2021	Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) player, Mr. Simone Mondiali Rota (AFC/84446/PHI)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	1. Mr. Simone Mondiali Rota (AFC/84446/PHI) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match BG Pathum United (THA) vs. Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) on 26 June 2021. 2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2021 (Group Stage) match Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. Viettel FC (VIE) on 29 June 2021. 3. Mr. Simone Mondiali Rota (AFC/84446/PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Simone Mondiali Rota (AFC/84446/PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VVC 20210630DC09